and continue to be held, for the purpose of delivery of raw materials and subsequent sale of processed malt and are therefore classified
as non-derivative and not fair valued.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has exposure to movement in exchange rates through:

• Purchase of barley and other goods from suppliers in foreign currency;

• Sale of malt in foreign currency; and

• Translation of net investments in foreign subsidiaries denominated in foreign currencies.

To manage exposure to this risk, the Group enters into forward exchange contracts, foreign currency options and swap contracts, with
the contracted time to mature when the relevant underlying contracts expire.

Expressed in Australian Dollars, the following table indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or
loss and equity of the Group, based on the foreign currency exposure of each entity against its functional currency at 30 September.
The tables are based upon the Group’s financial asset and liability profile at 30 September, which fluctuates over the course of normal
operations.

2021  Exposure at
reporting date

$M

Impact on profit / (loss) after tax
$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate   +10% -10% +10% -10%

US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

65.1
 221.3
 72.3

2.8
13.1

(34.9)

(8.8)
12.4
0.8
0.2
0.9

 (2.4)

8.8
(12.4)
(0.8)
(0.2)
(0.9)
 2.4

13.3
3.1
4.2

-
-
-

 (13.3)
(3.1)
(4.2)

-
-
-

Total 339.7 3.1 (3.1) 20.6 (20.6)

2020  Exposure at
reporting date

$M

Impact on profit / (loss) after tax
$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate   +10% -10% +10% -10%

US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

(38.8)
278.9
73.2
3.1
9.8

(28.3)

(16.2)
16.6
1.0
0.2
0.7

 (2.0)

16.2
(16.6)
(1.0)
(0.2)
(0.7)
 2.0

13.5
2.9
4.1

-
-
-

 (13.5)
(2.9)
(4.1)

-
-
-

Total 297.9 0.3 (0.3) 20.5 (20.5)

United Malt Group Limited  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Report Title 19

2.5 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group has exposure to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by
maintaining between 40% and 75% of long-term borrowings at fixed rates through the use of interest rate swap contracts.

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group is entitled to receive interest at variable rates and is obliged to pay interest at fixed rates.
The contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable at each reset period. The settlement dates coincide with the dates